

No. 17-340

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW PRIME, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

DOMINIC OLIVEIRA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

July 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The FAA cannot, and does not, require a court to enforce any arbitration agreement unless the court determines that the FAA applies to that agreement. 4

II. New Prime’s invocation of its delegation clause and the principle of “severability” cannot justify application of the FAA to a contract to which the FAA does not apply. 9

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos., Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	8
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of Am.</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	11, 12, 15
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	3, 7, 15
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	15
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	12
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l B’hood of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	12, 13
<i>Janiga v. Questar Capital Corp.</i> , 615 F.3d 735 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 1110 (2010).....	13
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	13
<i>Kramer v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 705 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> <i>sub nom. Toyota Motor Corp. v. Choi</i> , 571 U.S. 818 (2013).....	14
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018).....	5
<i>Levin v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 503 (2013).....	8

<i>MacDonald v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	5
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	7, 8, 11, 15, 16
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011).....	5
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	2, 8, 17
<i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1843 (2016).....	9
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	5, 7, 8

Statutes:

9 U.S.C. § 1	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 2	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 3	3, 6, 7
9 U.S.C. § 4	3, 6, 7
